NEW JERSEY PROTECTION & ADVOCACY, INC. 210 South Broad Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Trenton, N.J. 08608 (609) 292-9742

By: Mary Ciccone, Esq.
Attorney for Amici Curiae

\_\_\_\_\_

:

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al. : SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Plaintiffs, : DOCKET NO. 42170

v.

: CIVIL ACTION

FRED G. BURKE, et al. :
Defendants. :

\_\_\_\_\_

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO STATE'S MOTION ON BEHALF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR THE BETTERMENT OF CITIZENS WITH DISABILITIES, BRAIN INJURY ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY, NEW JERSEY PROTECTION & ADVOCACY, INC., NEW JERSEY SPECIAL EDUCATION PRACTITIONERS, SPECIAL EDUCATION CLINIC AT RUTGERS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW-NEWARK, SPECIAL EDUCATION LEADERSHIP COUNCIL OF NEW JERSEY

Mary A. Ciccone On the Brief

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Procedural History	1
Statement of Facts	1
Legal Argument	4
I. SFRA's Census Census-Based Funding Formula for Special Education Violates the Thorough and Efficient Clause of the New Jersey Constitution, as well as State and Federal Special Education Laws	.4
II. SFRA's Basis for Establishing the "Excess Cost" of Special Education Services Violates the Thorough and Efficient Clause of the New Jersey Constitution, as well as State and Federal Special Education Laws	.13
III. SFRA's Commingling of Special Education Funds with Regular Education Funds and Funds for "At-Risk" and Limited English Proficient Programs Violates the Thorough and Efficient Clause of the New Jersey Constitution, as well as State and Federal Special Education Laws	1.0
	.20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Abbott v. Burke, 153 N.J. 480 (1998)	6
Alabama Coalition for Equity, Inc. v. Hunt et al., No. CV-90-883-R, (Cir. Ct. Montgomery Cty., April 1, 1993), reprinted in Appendix in Opinion of the Justices No. 338, 624 So. 2d 107 Ala. Sup. Ct. 1993)	
Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)5	
C.G. v. Commonwealth of Penn. Dep't. of Educ., 49 I.D.E.L.R. 223 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 25, 2008)	
Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 100 N.Y.2d 893, 930 (N.Y. Ct. of App. 2003)15	5
Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State of Montana, 109 P.3d 257 Mont. Sup. Ct. 2005)	5
M.A. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of the City of Newark, 344 F.3d 335, 351 (3d Cir. 2002)	
Opinion of the Justices No. 338, 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. Sup. Ct. 1993)	
School Districts' Alliance for Adequate Funding of Special Education v. State of Washington, No. 04-2-02000-7 (Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Mar. 1, 2007)	15
State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist., 19 P.3d 518, 547 (Wyo. 2001)	5
Washington State Special Education Coalition v. State of Washington, No. 85-2-00543-8 (Declaratory Judgment, Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 22, 1988)	5
Washington State Special Education Coalition v. State of Washington, No. 85-2-00543-8 (Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Thurston Cnty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 22, 1988)	1

## Constitutions

N.J. Const. Art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 3	5
Wash. Const. Art. IV, § 1	9
Statutes and Regulations	
Comprehensive Educational Improvement and Financing Act, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-1 (repealed 2008)	
The School Funding Reform Act of 2008, N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-43 (2008)	
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-51 N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-55	
N.J.A.C. 6A:14-1.1(b)	
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	
34 C.F.R. § 300.101(a)	
Legislative and Administrative Materials	
New Jersey Department of Education, "A Formula for Success: All Children, All Communities" (December 18, 2007)	3
New Jersey Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs, 2006 Classification Rates by District, Ages 3-21 (2006), available at <a href="http://www.nj.gov/education/specialed/data/2006.htm">http://www.nj.gov/education/specialed/data/2006.htm</a>	7
Office of Legislative Services, Analysis of New Jersey Budget, Fiscal Year 2008-2009, Department of Education	2

# Secondary Sources

Macomber, Jennifer, "An Overview of Selected Data on
Children in Vulnerable Families," The Urban Institute
(January 12, 2006)
Newacheck, Paul W. and McManus, Margaret, A., "Financing
Health Care for Disabled Children," 81 <i>Pediatrics</i> 385
(1988)
